

No. 15-1316

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**  
**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

MAX MINZNER  
General Counsel

ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
Solicitor

BETH G. PACELLA  
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426  
(202) 502-6048

December 15, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statement Of Facts.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
1. Federal Power Act.....	3
2. The Commission’s Open Access And Regional Planning Rulemakings .....	4
a. Order Nos. 888 And 890 .....	5
b. Order No. 1000.....	5
(i) Removal Of Federal Rights Of First Refusal.....	7
(ii) Qualification And Selection Criteria.....	9
B. MISO’s Compliance Filings And The Commission’s Rulings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Standard Of Review.....	13
II. The Commission Reasonably Approved MISO’s Criteria To Choose A Developer For A Selected Project .....	14
A. MISO’s Proposed Criteria.....	14
B. The Commission’s Determinations .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
1. The Initial Order.....	16
2. MISO’s Second Compliance Filing.....	18
3. The First And Second Rehearing Orders .....	20
C. LS Power’s Challenges To MISO’s Developer Selection Criteria Lack Merit.....	21
1. MISO’s Developer Criteria Are Directly Related To Determining Whether A Bid Is More Efficient Or Cost-Effective .....	21
2. The Commission Reasonably Found MISO’s Process Selects The More Efficient Or Cost-Effective Project.....	25
3. The Commission Reasonably Found MISO’s Process Selects The More Efficient Or Cost-Effective Developer ...	28
4. The Commission Reasonably Found The Proposed Selection Criteria Are Not Unduly Discriminatory .....	31
III. The Commission Reasonably Determined That MISO’s Proposal To Reference State Or Local Rights Of First Refusal And Rights Of Way Was Consistent With Order No. 1000 .....	32
A. Order No. 1000 Required Removal Of Federal, Not State Or Local, Rights Of First Refusal.....	33
B. Order No. 1000 Permits Consideration Of Existing Rights Of Way.....	42
IV. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Entergy Operating Companies Are A Single Transmission Provider For Order No. 1000 Compliance Purposes.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Am. Pub. Power Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 522 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>City of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 536 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas LLC</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2013).....	45
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	21
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d in other part sub nom.</i> <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 693 (2009) .....	21
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> <i>and MISO Transmission Owners</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,215 .....	1, 11, 15-18, 23, 25, 28, 37, 40, 42-43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc. and MISO Transmission Owners, 147 FERC ¶ 61,127</i> .....	1, 11, 18, 20, 22, 24-26, 28-31, 33, 35-37, 39, 41-42, 44
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc. and MISO Transmission Owners, 150 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2015)</i> .....	1, 11, 20, 22-25, 27-28, 30-37, 39-40, 42-46
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC, 417 U.S. 283 (1978)</i> .....	21
<i>Mobil Oil Explor. &amp; Prod. Se. v. United Distrib. Cos., 498 U.S. 211 (1991)</i> .....	38
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, 554 U.S. 527 (2008)</i> .....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i> .....	14
<i>New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)</i> .....	5, 37-38
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC, 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i> .....	22
<i>Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC, 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986)</i> .....	14
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC, 718 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i> .....	24
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 558 U.S. 165 (2010)</i> .....	4
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC, 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i> .....	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	14, 21
<i>Pioneer Trail Wind Farm, LLC v. FERC</i> , No. 13-2326, 2015 WL 4927002 (7th Cir. Aug. 19, 2015) .....	13, 14, 24
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Serv.</i> , Order No. 890, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007).....	5
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), clarified, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), order on reh’g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, order on reh’g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), order on reh’g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in relevant part sub nom. Transm. Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d, New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 37
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Schneider Nat’l Inc. v. ICC</i> , 948 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2-4, 6-7, 9-10, 34, 36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Transm. &amp; Cost Allocation by Transm. Owning &amp; Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>order on reh'g and clarification</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,132, <i>order on reh'g and clarification</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012) (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>South Carolina Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	2, 5-10, 23-25, 32-37, 39-40, 42-45
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	39
<i>Village of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 276 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Wis.-Mich. S. Central Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 197 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	41

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	13
----------------------------	----

Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	1, 3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	1, 3
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	3
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825(a) .....	1
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825(b) .....	2, 14, 41
